
- 244/12 - Mirz/March 1988CHINA aktuell/Official Activities

YU-HSI NIEH

ARTICLES ON CHINA 

Monthly Bibliography

Abbreviations

A Asien (Hamburg), quarterly

AA Asian Affairs (Washington), 

quarterly

AAL Asien Afrika Lateinamerika 

(East Berlin), bimonthly

AAT Asia and Africa Today (Mos­

cow), bimonthly

Al Asia (New York), bimonthly

AJCA The Australian Journal of 

Chinese Affairs (Canberra), 

twice yearly

AP Asian Perspective (Seoul), 

twice yearly

APC Asia Pacific Community (To­

kyo), quarterly

APF Asian Profile (Hong Kong), 

bimonthly

APS Asian Perspectives (Honolulu)

AS Asian Survey (Berkeley, Ca­

lif.), monthly

ATS Asian Thought and Society 

Oneonta, N.Y.), three times 

yearly

BCAS Bulletin of Concerned Asian 

Scholars (San Francisco), 

quarterly

BR Beijing Review (Beijing), 

weekly

C.a. CHINA aktuell (Hamburg), 

monthly

CBR The Cnina Business Review 

(Washington), bimonthly

CE Chinese Education (New 

York), quarterly

CEN China Exchange News (Wa­

shington), quarterly

CES Chinese Economic Studies 

(New York), quarterly

CI China Information (Leiden)

CJ Caimao Jingji (Beijing), 

monthly

CL Chinese Literature (Madison), 

twice yearly

CLG Chinese Law and Govern­

ment (New York), quarterly

CN China Notes (New York), 

quarterly

CNA China News Analysis (Hong­

kong), fortnightly

CNL China News Letter (Tokyo), 

bimonthly

CQ China Quarterly (London)

CR China Reconstructs (Beijing), 

monthly

CRe China Report (Delhi), quar­

terly

CRep China Report (Vienna)

CS China Spring (Woodside, 

NY), bimonthly

CSA Chinese Sociology and An­

thropology (New York), 

quarterly

DNC Das Neue China (Frankfurt 

a.M.), quarterly

EABR Euro-Asia Business Review 

(Sussex), quarterly)

EACS East Asian Cultural Studies 

(Tokyo), annually

ER Economic Review (Taipei), 

bimonthly

FA Foreign Affairs (New York), 

five times yearly

FEA Far Eastern Affairs (Mos­

cow), quarterly

FY Faxue Yanjiu (Beijing), bi­

monthly

GSK Guizhou Shehui Kexue (Gui- 

yang), bimonthly

GWY Guoji Wenti Yanjiu (Beijing), 

quarterly

HKEP Hong Kong Economic Pa­

pers (Hong Kong), annually

HQ Hong Qi (Beijing), fortnight­

ly

IA International Affairs (Lon­

don), quarterly

IAF Internationales Asienforum 

(Miinchen) quarterly

IFC Industry of Free China (Tai­

pei), monthly

IS Issues and Studies (Taipei), 

monthly

JAA Journal of Asian and African 

Studies (Leiden), quarterly

JAS Journal of Asian Studies 

^Ann Arbor, Mich.), quarter-

JCA Journal of Contemporary 

Asia (Manila), quarterly

JK Jingji Kexue (Beijing), bi­

monthly

JLYJGJingji Lilun Yu Jingji Gu- 

anli (Beijing), bimonthly

JNAS Journal of Northeast Asian 

Studies (Washington, D.C.), 

quarterly

JTG Jingji Tizhi Gaige (Chengdu), 

bimonthly

JWT Jingji Wenti Tansuo (Yun­

nan), monthly

JY Jingji Yanjiu (Beijing), mon­

thly

LY Lishi Yanjiu (Beijing), bi­

monthly

MAS Modern Asian Studies (New 

York), quarterly

MC Modern China (London), 

quarterly

NJW Nongye Jingji Wenti (Bei­

jing), monthly

NX Nankai Xuebao (Beijing), bi­

monthly

OR Ostasien Report (Hamburg), 

bimonthly

PA Pacific Affairs (Canada), 

quarterly

PC Problems of Communism

(Washington, D.C.), bimon­

thly

PV Pacific Viewpoint (New Zea­

land)

RC Republican China (Urbana 

Calif.) twice yearly

RSL Review of Socialist Law (Ne­

therlands), quarterly

SCC Studies on Chinese Commu­

nism (Taipei), monthly

SKY Shehui Kexue Yanjiu 

(Cheng-du), bimonthly

SKZ Shehui Kexue Zhanxian

(Chang-chun), quarterly

SSC Social Sciences in China

(Beijing), quarterly

VRU Yerfassung und Recht in 

Ubersee (Hamburg), quarterly

ZGJY Zhongguo Gongye Jingji 

Yanjiu (Beijing), bimonthly

ZJW Zhongguo Jingji Wenti (Fu­

jian), bimonthly
ZSK Zhongguo Shehui Kexue 

(Beijing), bimonthly
ZY Zhexue Yanjiu (Beijing), 

monthly

Any periodical not referred to in 

this list will be cited with its 

full title and publishing place.

GENERAL AFFAIRS

FOREIGN AFFAIRS

General Topics

1. China’s Policy Towards Develo­

ping Countries: New Trends. Mi- 

rov, S. ♦FEA 1988/No.2, pp.34-48

2. Ideological Guidance of China’s 

Foreign Policy. *CS 1988/No.l, 

pp.58-63

Western Europe

3. Italians and Chinese - Mutual 

Fascination. Zhang Yan *CR 

1988/NO.3, pp.42-43

USSR and Eastern Europe

4. The Chinese Press on the So­

cio-Political Aspect of Perestroika 

in the USSR. Artemyeva, O. 

♦FEA 1988/NO.2, pp.61-71

5. Soviet Military Advisers in Chi­

na. Chudodeyev, Yu. *FEA 

1988/NO.2, pp.96-102

6. Lenin and the Comintern on Re­

volutionary Process in Oriental 

Countries. Feoktistov, V. *FEA 

1988/NO.2, pp.3-14

Asia and Oceania

North America

7. Prospects for Change in Peking’s 

Contemporary Foreign Policy and 

Their Implications for the United 

States. Sutter, Robert G. *IS 

1988/NO.2, pp.107-124

Latin America

Africa

Overseas Chinese

International Organization & Law

INTERNAL AFFAIRS

General Topics

Ideology

8. A Preliminary Study of the Soci­

al Problems in Our Country 

(Chin.). Bao Xinjian *SKY 

1988/No.l, pp.52-58

9. The Primary Stage of Socialism: 

Economic Features (Chin.). Gu 

Shutang; Xie Siquan *NX 1988/ 

No.l, pp.1-7

10. The 13th Party Congress and 

the "Initial Stage of Socialism". 

Hama, Katschuhiko *CNL, 

March-April 1988, pp.2-7, 21

ILA Study of Transitive Charac­

ter and Duality of the Primary 

Stage of Socialism (Chin.). Hong 

Yunshan *SKY 1988/No.l, 

pp.15-17

12. Turning Back to the "Theory of 

Primary Stage" after a 60-Year 

Trial (Chin.). Hsuan Mo *SCC 

1988/NO.3, pp.18-25

13. Socialist Productive Forces 

Could Only Develop in a Situation 

of Conforming with the Law as 

Well (Chin.). Hu Peizhao *SKZ 

1988/No.l, pp.15-20

14. The Analytical Framework of 

"The Capitar (Chin.). Hu Ruyin 

*HQ 1988/NO.6, pp.31-39



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 245/13 - MSrz/March 1988

15. Marxism Gradually Loses Its 

Dominant Status in the Theoreti­

cal Circle on the Mainland 

(Chin.). Hua Yang *SCC 1988/ 

No.3, pp.26-37

16. The Productive Form of Com­

modity Economy and Socialistic 

Economic System (Chin.). Li Bin- 

gyan #JK 1988/No.l, pp.1-7

17. On the Primary Stage of Social­

ism with Chinese Characteristics 

(Chin.). Li Shanming; Yang Zhi- 

heng *SKY 1988/No.l, pp.11-14

18. Some Theoretical Problems ab­

out Social Productive Forces 

(Chin.). Lin Huangdu; Li Liekun 

*SKZ 1988/No.l, pp.20-25

19. On China’s Ways of Develop­

ment. Liu Danian *FEA 1988/ 

No.2, pp.113-122

20. Developing Marxist Economic 

Theory in the Practice of the Re­

form. Liu Guoguang *SSC 1988/ 

No.l, pp.19-39

21. The Primary Stage of Socialism 

and the Development of Marxism 

- A Summary of a Discussion by 

Theoreticians, Journalists and Pu­

blishers in Beijing. Ma Ji *SSC 

1988/No.l, pp.9-18

22. The Primary Stage of Socialism. 

Qian Jiaju #CR 1988/NO.3, 

pp.15-18

23. Another Reflection on the Ba­

sic Concept of Historical Materi­

alism (Chin.). Sang Xinmin *SKY 

1988/No.l, pp.39-43

24. The Relationship between Pri­

mary Stage of Socialism and the 

Development of Commodity Eco­

nomy (Chin.). Tang Guojun *JK 

1988/No.l, pp.16-19, 15

25. The Principle of the Each Ac­

cording to His Constribution in 

the Primary Stage of Socialism 

(Chin.). Wang Dianlin #JK 

1988/No.l, pp.12-15

26. Some Basic Features of Sociali­

stic Primary Stage in China 

(Chin.). Wang Zhiwei *JK 1988/ 

No.l, pp.8-11, 25

27. Sun Yat-sen’s Principle of the 

People’s Livelihood and Maurice 

William’s "The Social Interpreta­

tion of History" (Chin.). Xia Li- 

angcai *LY 1988/No.l, pp.75-86

28. Development of Productive 

Forces and Evolution of Socialist 

Society (Chin.). Xue Yongying; et 

al *ZY 1988/NO.2, pp.3-10

29. A Vital Task in the Elementary 

Stage of Socialism (Chin.). Yu 

Chaoxi *JWT 1988/NO.2, pp.19-22

30. A Summary of the Symposium 

on Imperialism (Chin.). Zhang 

Zhenqiang *LY 1988/No.l, 

pp.124-133

31. A Philosophical Thinking about 

the Theory of Socialist Elementary 

Stage (Chin.). Zheng Xintong 

*SKZ 1988/No.l, pp.3-7

32. On the Degrees of Labor Com­

plexity. Zhu Yanfu *SSC 1988/ 

No.l, pp.40-54

33. Several Problems Concerning 

Theoretical Understanding of the 

Elementary Stage of Socialism 

(Chin.). Zhu Yinggeng; Zhang 

Huijun *JWT 1988/NO.2, pp.16-

Party

34. The 13th Congress of the 

Communist Party of China. Ku- 

kushikin, K. *FEA 1988/No.2, 

pp.15-23

35. China’s 13th Party Congress. 

Oksenberg, Michel *PC Nov.-Dec. 

1987, pp.1-17

36. About the Exposition of the 

Leading Caucus of the Party Cen­

tral Authorities Reshuffle at the 

Zunyi Meeting of 1935 (Chin.). 

Yuan Jiang *NX 1987/No.6, 

pp.37-38

Government

37. Anyang Begins Political Re­

form. Lu Yun; Feng Jing *BR 

1988/NO.12, pp.17-21

38. The State Council is About to 

Conduct Organizational Reform 

(Chin.). Lung Fei *SCC 1988/ 

No.3, pp.50-60

Parliament

39. On the Strategy of the Reform 

of Political Structure in Shaanxi as 

an Example of an Economically 

Underdeveloped Region (Chin.). 

♦HQ 1988/NO.6, pp.18-20

40. An Analysis on the Prepara­

tions for the 1st Session of the 7th 

National People’s Congress 

(Chin.). Chuan Ku *SCC 1988/ 

No.3, pp.38-49

Opposition and Democracy

41. Overseas Students Support Do­

mestic Student Movement. Che 

Liao *CS 1988/No.l, pp.54-57

42. Nonkonformistische Kultur 

zwischen Untergrund und Anpas- 

sung. Opletal, Helmut *CRep 

No.97-98 (1987-1988), pp.24-29

43. Ich habe meine Wiirde wieder 

erlangt. Xu Wenli #DNC 1988/ 

No.2, pp.13-16

44. An Informal Discussion on 

China’s Situation. *CS 1988/No.l, 

pp.47-53

45. Yang Wei’s Trial Triggers allout 

Attack on the CAD. *CS 1988/ 

No.l, pp.2-21

Law and Justice

46. Wider den Rechtsstaat. Hend- 

rischke, Barbara *DNC 1988/ 

No.2, pp.10-12

47. Der Staat als Beklagter. Heuser, 

Robert *DNC 1988/No.2, pp.24- 

25

48. GefSngnis Nr.l. Neufeld, Cor­

nelia *DNC 1988/NO.2, p.17

49. Wenn Du einen Juristen siehst, 

so lauf, was Du kannst. Weggel, 

Oskar *DNC 1988/NO.2, pp.20-21

50. Welche Rechte braucht der 

Mensch?. Witte, Claudia *DNC 

1988/NO.2, pp.18-19

Military

51. The Situation of the Chinese 

Communists’ 1987 Conscription 

(Chin.). Chang Tai *SCC 1988/ 

No.3, pp.86-93

52. A Comment on the PLA’s Ma­

nagement of Troops (Chin.). 

Chung I *SCC 1988/NO.3, pp.94- 

101

53. The PLA: Demobilization and 

Its Effects. Dreyer, June Teufel 

♦IS 1988/NO.2, pp.86-106

54. A Comment on the PLA’s 

Training Reform (Chin.). Shao 

Huang *SCC 1988/No.3, pp.102- 

110

55. The Chinese Armed Forces: Di­

alectical Transition. *CNA, 

No.1355 (March 1, 1988), pp.1-10

Mass Organizations

Political Movements

56. The Change From Anti-Righ- 

tism to Anti-Leftism and Its Es­

sence (Chin.). Wu Chia *SCC 

1988/NO.3, pp.61-68

Personalities

57. Wang Zhenyi, the Scientistess 

in the Qing Period, Living in Jilin 

Province as a Settler from Ano­

ther Place (Chin.). Guan Cheng- 

xue; Guan Shuren *SKZ 1988/ 

No.l, pp.211-214

58. Join in with the People in 

Commemorating Comrade Zhou 

Enlai (Chin.). Li Xiannian *HQ 

1988/NO.5, pp.2-4

59. The Sage: His Immortal Bearing 

- A Memorial Essay to Professor 

Hou Wailu (Chin.). Lin Ganquan 

♦LY 1988/No.l, pp.43-51

60. Tian Jiyun - Eine Biographic. 

Liu Jen-Kai *C.a. Februar 1988, 

S.112-117

61. The Leader of the Technologi­

cal Development Policy of Nuc­

lear Science in New China: Zhou 

Enlai (Chin.). Qian Sanqiang *HQ 

1988/NO.5, pp.11-17

62. Comrade Zhou Enlai’s Contri­

bution to the Liberation of the 

National Minorities in Our Coun­

try (Chin.). Wu Lanfu *HQ 

1988/NO.5, pp.5-10

63. Zhou Enlai a Remarkable Sta­

tesman. Xiong Xianghui *BR 

1988/No.lO, pp.18-22

64. A Start in Writing at the Age 

of 63 (Zhu Zhongli). Zhang Wei 

*BR 1988/No.l 1, pp.21-23

65. Ho Chu-k’ang, Governor of 

Kirin. *IS 1988/No.2, pp.146-148

66. Rewi Alley: Farewell to a 

Friend. *CR 1988/NO.3, pp.44-45

Cadre Policy

67. China’s Nomenklatura System. 

Burns, John P. *CLG, Winter 

1987-88, pp.3-141

Local Topics

68. An Analysis on the Establish­

ment of "Hainan Province" 

(Chin.). Chen Hsi-Yuan *SCC 

1988/NO.3, pp.69-76

69. Wuzhen - Water Town. Wang 

Yongyao *CR 1988/No.3, pp.34- 

40

70. An Investigation of the Exploi­

tation of Subtropical Zone in Dali 

Bai Nationality Autonomous Pre­

fecture, Yunnan (Chin.). Zhong 

Zhengchuan; Zhang Shipei; Liu 

Yongxiang *JWT 1988/No.l, 

pp.47-49



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities

National Minorities

71. Zwischen Autonomie und 

Chauvinismus. Forster-Latsch, 

Helmut *DNC 1988/NO.2, pp.22- 

23
72. Behind Tibetan Unrest. Jigme 

Ngagpo *CS 1988/No.l, pp.22-32

73. On the 1959 Armed Rebellion 

(in Tibet). Ngapoi Ngawang Jigmi 

*CR 1988/NO.3, pp.24-29

74. On the Formation of Regionali - 

ty Chieftains during the Stage of 

Rural Commune (Part I) (Chin.). 

Qiu Pu *SKZ 1988/No.l, 

pp.324-330

75. The Three Formations of Sa- 

manism in Man Nationality and 

Their Evolution (Chin.). Wang 

Honggang *SKZ 1988/No.l, 

pp.187-193

76. The Old Tibetan Serf System. 

♦CR 1988/NO.3, p.29

SOCIAL AFFAIRS

General Topics

Social Life

77. Village Women: the Mothers. 

Bisdorf, Dell *CR 1988/No.3, 

pp.46-49

78. Handicapped Find Their Niche 

in Factory. Cheng Gang *BR 

1988/No.13, pp.24-26

79. Busy Traffic Policemen. Feng 

Jing *BR 1988/No.12, pp.25-26

80. Marriage Related Consumption 

by Young People in China’s Large 

and Medium Cities. Qian Jiang- 

hong; et al *SSC 1988/No.l, 

pp.208-228

81. Changing Views of Marriage 

’Tan Manni’. *CR 1988/No.3, 

p.8-11

Population

82. Holding the Line on Population 

Growth. Deng Shulin *CR 1988/ 

No.3, pp.40-41

83. Rural-Urban Migration Control 

in the People’s Republic of China: 

Effects of the Recent Reforms. 

Mallee, Hein *CI, Spring 1988, 

pp.12-22

84. The Correlative Analysis of the 

Forecasts of China’s Population 

and Communication in 2000 and 

Proposed Countermeasures (Chin.). 

Shao Qin; Jiao Ning *JK 1988/ 

No.l, pp.60-66

85. A Textual Research on Popula­

tion in the Ming Dynasty (Chin.). 

Wang Qiju *LY 1988/No.l, 

pp.181-190

86. "One Boy or Three Girls" - an 

option in family planning. Xiao 

Dai *CS 1988/No.l, pp.64-66

Religions

87. State and Religion in Mainland 

China Today: The Christian Expe­

rience. Bohr, Richard P. *IS 

1988/No.2, pp.12-39

88. Church and State in Socialist 

China, 1949-1987. Chao, Jonathan 

♦IS 1988/No.2, pp.40-63

89. The Catholic Church in Main­

land China: A Look back over 

Forty Years. Myers, James T. *IS 

1988/No.2, pp.64-85

- 246/14 -

Medicine and Health

90. A Brief Look at Chinese (Com­

pared to Scottish) Pediatrics. In­

nes, Sue *CR 1988/No.3, pp.56-57

Children, Youth and Education

91. Please Save Our Educational 

System. Li Shuxian *CS 1988/ 

No.l, pp.33-37

92. Raising Funds for Education Is 

An Important Way of Developing 

Socialist Education (Chin.). Lil 

Keying *HQ 1988/NO.5, pp.29-33

93. Modern Education and the Mo­

dernization of Education (Chin.). 

Pan Maoyuan; Ye Zhihong *HQ 

1988/No.5, pp.22-28

94. On the Complementary Rela­

tionship Between Rational and Ir­

rational Factors in Education. 

Yuan Zhenhui *SSC 1988/No.l, 

pp.185-199

Social Security

SCIENCES AND CULTURE

General Topics

95. Auf eigene Rechnung. China- 

forschung II. Rudolph, Jbrg- 

Meinhard *DNC 1988/NO.2, 

pp.34-36

Philosophy, Logic and Ethics

96. An Irrationalist Liang Shu- 

meng’s Philosophical Thought 

(Chin.). Cao Yueming *NX 

1987/NO.6, pp.29-36

97. On the Significance of Practice 

Viewpoint as the Mode of Thin­

king (Chin.). Gao Qinghai *SKZ 

1988/No.l, pp.63-71

98. Dialectics and Philosophical 

Ideality (Chin.). He Lin *SKZ 

1988/No.l, pp.59-63

99. On the Practical End (Chin.). 

Hu Shouhe *ZY 1988/No.2, 

pp.21-25, 59

100. Cultural Unconsciousness 

(Chin.). Li Shuyi *ZY 1988/NO.2, 

pp.54-59

101. The Trace of Reforming of 

Modern Chinese Methodology 

(Chin.). Li Zhilin *ZY 1988/No.2, 

pp.45-53

102. A New Enquiry into the Oc­

currence of Inspiration. Liu Kui- 

lin *SSC 1988/No.l, pp.153-168

103. On the "Human" in the Civili­

zation of Confucianism (Chin.). 

Liu Zehua; Ge Quan *SKZ 

1988/No.l, pp.83-91

104. A New Exploration of Li 

Zhi’s Ethics Thought (Chin.). Luo 

Guojie *SKZ 1988/No.l, pp.92- 

99, 115

105. Some Methodological Problems 

of the Study of the Development 

of Philosophical Category in We­

stern Philosophy (Chin.). Mao 

Conghu #NX 1988/No.l, pp.27-33

106. The Philosophical Problems of 

Chaos (Chin.). Shen Xiaofeng; et 

al *ZY 1988/No.2, pp.26-34

107. On Modern Conception of 

Law - Probable Determinism 

(Chin.). Sun Xianyuan *SKZ 

1988/No.l, pp.72-77

MSrz/March 1988

108. The Development of the Bio­

logical Evolution Has Enriched 

Natural Dialectics (Chin.). Wu 

Rukang *ZY 1988/No.2, pp.35- 

36, 74

109. The Philosophical Foundation 

of General Theory of System 

(Chin.). Xu Jianquan *ZY 1988/ 

No.2, pp.37-44

110. Dialectics in Ancient Greece 

(Chin.). Yan Xuan *NX 1987/ 

No.6, pp.52-60

111. The Change of the Idea of 

God in Western Philosophy 

(Chin.). Yang Fenggang *NX 

1988/No.l, pp.34-39

112. The Introduction to Studying 

of Genesis of Primitive Thinking 

(Chin.). Ye Shuxian *ZY 1988/ 

No.2, pp.60-66

113. Another Inquiring into Epi­

stemology of Ideal (Chin.). Ying 

Hang *SKY 1988/No.l, pp.44-47

114. Plato’s Constitution of World 

of Ideas (Chin.). Yu Jiyuan *ZY 

1988/No.2, pp.67-74

115. Self-organization and Systems 

Evolution. Zhan Kenhua; et al. 

♦SSC 1988/No.l, pp.200-207

116. Die chinesische Tradition und 

die Konfrontation mit der westli­

chen Zivilisation - Chinesische 

Philosophic und Modernisierung 

Chinas. Zhang Qingxiong *CRep 

No.97-98 (1987-1988), pp.44-50 "

117. On Chinese Traditional Cul­

ture and Chineses National Spirit 

(Chin.). Zhou Defeng *NX 

1987/NO.6, pp.13-21

118. An Outline on Philosophy 

Means the Science about Human 

(Chin.). Zhou Huazheng *SKZ 

1988/No.l, pp.77-82

119. Rethinking of a Well Known 

Problem (Chin.). Zhu Desheng 

*ZY 1988/No.2, pp.12-20

Philology

120. Phonetics Notes: The Stops 

Voiced or Unvoiced and the Ma­

nifestation of Distinctive Feature 

(Chin.). Shi Feng *NX 1988/No.l, 

pp.70-75, 69

121. A Study of the Usage of the 

Function Word "Yi": Origin and 

Development (Chin.). Xie Hui- 

quan; Lan Ying *NX 1987/No.6, 

pp.73-80; 1988/No.l, pp.68-69

122. Two-Way Verbs in Ancient 

Chinese (Chin.). Xie Zhibin *NX 

1988/No.l, pp.60-67

Ancient History & Archaeology

123. The Chapters Relating to the 

Dialogue between Yellow Emperor 

and Qib° in "Huangdi Nei Jing": 

Original Text Traced (Chin.). Liu 

Hongtao *NX 1988/No.l, pp.50- 

59

124. A Rechecking of the Status of 

"Rensheng" in the Shang Dynasty 

(Chin.). Yang Shengnan *LY 

1988/No.l, pp.134-146

125. About the Problems of Time 

and Factor of the Formation of 

’Nationality Archaeology’ (Chin.). 

Zhang Shouqi *SKZ 1988/No.l, 

pp.331-338



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 247/15 - Marz/March 1988

Earlier History

126. Rents Paid in Kind and in 

Cash in the Song Dynasty: Their 

Natures (Chin.). Bao Weimin *LY 

1988/No.l, pp.147-161

127. Franzdsischer Imperialismus 

1885-1914. Brotel, Dieter *DNC 

1988/NO.2, pp.37-39

128. An Abstract of Cheng De- 

quan’s Achievements in His Offi­

cial Career of Being in Charge of 

Heilongjiang Province (Chin.). Liu 
Jialei ^SKZ 1988/No.l, pp.202- 

210

129. Zhang Yuanji and the Reform 

Movement of 1898 (Chin.). Tang 

Zhijun *SKZ 1988/No.l, 

pp.157-161

130. Land as a Factor in Assigning 

Corvee in the Ming Dynasty 

(Chin.). Wang Yuquan *LY 

1988/No.l, pp.162-180

131. Regulations of Recruitment in 

the Tang Dynasty (Chin.). Zhang 

Guogang *NX 1988/No.l, pp.40- 

49, 59

Modern & Contemporary History

132. Mao Zedong and the Begin­

ning Stage of the New China 

(Chin.). Bian Yanjun; Others *HQ 

1988/NO.6, pp.21-30

133. The Manifesto of the Frist 

National Congress of the KMT: 

An Analysis. Huang Yan *SSC 

1988/No.l, pp.55-83

134. A Contemplation on the De­

finition "Semi-Colonial, Semi- 

Feudal" (Chin.). Li Shiyue *LY 

1988/No.l, pp.52-60

135. Japanese Role in Guo 

Songling’s Change Side against 

Fengtian Clique (Chin.). Lou Xi- 

angzhe *NX 1987/No.6, pp.39-42

136. The Whole Story of the Air 

Force in the Northeast Army 

(Chin.). Lu Jun; Du Linqing 

♦SKZ 1988/No.l, pp.194-197

137. 60th Anniversary of the Can­

ton Commune. Malukhin, A. 

♦FEA 1988/NO.2, pp.103-112

138. The China Policy in "Tanaka 

Diplomacy" (Chin.). Shen Yu; Xie 

Xueqiao ’LY 1988/No.l, pp.111- 

123

139. Re-understanding the Signifi­

cance of the Long March (Chin.). 

Wang Tingke *SKY 1988/No.l, 

pp.87-91

140. Geschichte und Gegenwarts- 

bezug. Teil 3: Abschied vom 

2000j£hrigen China? Die Jahre 

des Ubergangs und der gesell- 

schaftlichen Umverwandlung 

(1949-1952). Weggel, Oskar *C.a. 

Februar 1988, S.118-141

141. Japan in Sun Yat-sen’s Tactics 

Against Yuan Shikai in the Period 

of the Second Revolution (Chin.). 

Yu Xintun *LY 1988/No.l, 

pp.61-74

Geography

Social Sciences

142. An Observation on the 

Strength of Peasant Individual in 

the Time before the Opium War 

(Chin.). Hou Jianxin *SKZ 

1988/No.l, pp.125-135

143. A Textual Research on the Is­

sue of "Hiring Hands" in the Qing 

Period (Chin.). Huang Miantang 

♦SKZ 1988/No.l, pp.136-143

144. On the National Bourgeoisie 

of China (Chin.). Jiang Duo *SKZ 

1988/No.l, pp.147-156

145. Hou Wailu and Marxian Hi­

storical Studies (Chin.). Liu Dani- 

an *LY 1988/No.l, pp.35-42

146. Sun Yixian’s Democratic Soci­

alist Thought (Chin.). Lu Ming- 

zhuo *SKZ 1988/No.l, pp.162- 

171

147. Some Aspects in Gu Xian- 

cheng’s Political Thought (Chin.). 

Nan Bingwen *NX 1987/NO.6, 

pp.22-28

148. Meinungsumfragen in China - 

Ein Besuch im Chinesischen Insti- 

tut fur Sozialforschung. Opletal, 

Helmut *CRep No.97-98 (1987- 

1988), pp.5-11

149. Cultural Structures and Mo­

dern China. Pang Pu *SSC 1988/ 

No.l, pp.110-128

150. Ontology, Epistemology and 

Methodology in Historical Studies 

(Chin.). Pang Zhuoheng *LY 

1988/No.l, pp.3-13

151. The Development of Rural 

Enterprises and Townization 

(Chin.). Shen Guanbao; Li Youmei 

*SKZ 1988/No.l, pp.100-109

152. On the Formation of the Na­

tional Character of China in 

Terms of Socialization (Chin.). 

Sun Liping *SKZ 1988/No.l, 

pp.l 16-124

153. On the Relationship Between 

Huizhou Merchants and Feudal 

Patriarchal Clans. Tang Lixing 

*SSC 1988/No.l, pp.84-109

154. Characteristics of the Object 

of Historical Conception (Chin.). 

Wang Zhengping *LY 1988/No.l, 

pp.14-23

155. Some Theoretical Problems 

about Social Reform of China in 

Current Stage (Chin.). Xing Bensi 

♦SKZ 1988/No.l, pp.8-14

156. On the Basic Problems about 

the Foundation of the Subject of 

Town Sociology (Chin.). Ye Kelin 

♦SKZ 1988/No.l, pp.110-115

157. The Relativity of Historical 

Conception (Chin.). Zhao Yifeng 

*LY 1988/No.l, pp.24-34

158. Why Fewer Women at Leading 

Posts?. Zhou Zheng *BR 1988/ 

No.10, pp.23-27

Literature and Arts

159. The Social Trend of Thought 

and the Creation of Poetry in the 

Tang Period (Chin.). Chen Bohai 

♦SKZ 1988/No.l, pp.257-266

160. Du Fu’s Later Years: Recol­

lection and Introspection - Notes 

on His Long ’Pailii’ and ’Lianz- 

hang’ Verse Written in Kuizhou. 

Cheng Qianfan; Zhang Hongsheng 

♦SSC 1988/No.l, pp.l69-184

161. A Preface to ’Herdsgirl and 

Sericulture Woman’ (Chin.). Cheng 

Oianfan *SKZ 1988/No.l, p.310

162. On Social Environment and 

Literary Creation (Chin.). Du 

Shuying *SKZ 1988/No.l, 

pp.215-223

163. Colour Be Depicted: Notes on 

the Study of the Tang-Song Poe­

tries (Chin.). Fan Zeng *NX 

1988/No.l, pp.76-80

164. Die Magie des chinesischen 

Schattentheaters. Kaminski, Gerd; 

Unterrieder, Else *CRep No.97-98 

(1987-1988), pp.13-23

165. Wen Yiduo and Gu Yiqiao 

(Chin.). Li Sile *SKZ 1988/No.l, 

pp.305-309

166. The Time of Being Written as 

an Accomplished Work of ’The 

Water Margin’ Judged by the 

Opera and the Yezi of It (Chin.). 

Li Weishi *SKZ 1988/No.l, 

pp.282-287

167. An Opera Singer Turned Pain­

ter. Liang Yue *CR 1988/No.3, 

pp.50-53

168. Latest Research Results of

Dunhuang Art. Ling Yang *BR 

1988/No.l 1, pp.23-27; No.12,

pp.21-24

169. The Distinguishable Artist 

Conception and Psychic Field Be­

haviour (Chin.). Liu Jingrui *NX 

1987/N0.6, pp.61-67, 80

170. A Brief Review of the Fic­

tions of Recording Monstrous 

Things (Chin.). Ma Lan *SKZ 

1988/No.l, pp.297-304

171. Gefahrdete Literatur II. Mon- 

schein, Ylva *DNC 1988/No.2, 

pp.30-33

172. A Survey of the Studies in 

"Wen-Xin-Diao-Long" within the 

Last 70 Years (Part III) (Chin.). 

Mu Shijin *SKZ 1988/No.l, 

pp.249-256

173. The History of Traditional 

Opera, the History of Soul and 

the History of Society (Chin.). 

Ning Zongyi *SKZ 1988/No.l, 

pp.224-231

174. A Discourse of Shen Jing’s 

Contribution to Chinese Theatre 

(Chin.). Niu Guoling *NX 1987/ 

No.6, pp.68-72

175. An Introduction to ’Herdsgirl 

and Sericulture Woman’ (Chin.). 

Qian Linsen *SKZ 1988/No.l, 

pp.311-323

176. Yuan Ke’s Constributions to 

the Contemporary Mythology 

(Chin.). Qian Mingzi *SKY 

1988/No.l, pp.76-81

177. A Survey of Modern Poetry 

Circles (Chin.). Qian Zhonglian 

♦SKZ 1988/No.l, pp.267-276

178. Bewegung ist alles. Ren Rong 

*DNC 1988/NO.2, pp.28-30

179. On the Aestetic Relationship 

between Subject and Object in the 

Literary Theory in Ancient China 

(Chin.). Song Xiaoyong *SKZ 

1988/No.l, pp.241-248

180. Criticism and Gender: Women 

Writers in Post-Mao China. Tha­

kur, Ravni Rai *CI, Spring 1988, 

pp.1-11

181. A Preface to the Annotations 

on ’A Full Biography about the 

Water Maragin’ (Chin.). Wang Liqi 

♦SKZ 1988/No.l, pp.277-282

182. The Theory of Romantic 

Charm of Poetry and the State of 

Mind for Plotting (Chin.). Wu 

Diaogong *SKZ 1988/No.l, 

pp.232-240



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 248/16 - MSrz/March 1988

183. A Primary Study on Lao She’s 

Works Which Were Pretended by 

Someone Else as Their Writer, and 

Which Editions were Stolen 

(Chin.). Xiang Dong *SKZ 

1988/No.l, pp.339-341

184. On the Variation and Inheri­

tance of the Tradition of Chinese 

Literature (Chin.). Xie Taofang 

♦SKY 1988/No.l, pp.63-68

185. On the Religious Thought in 

’The Pilgrimage to the West’ 

(Chin.). Zhang Chengjian *SKZ 

1988/No.l, pp.288-296

186. Reflections on Modern Chine­

se Literature in the Light of 

Ethno-Cultural Studies. Zhang 

Enhe *SSC 1988/No.l, pp.129-152

Sports

187. China’s Olympic Conterders. 

Rao Fengqi *CR 1988/No.3, 

pp.66-68

Natural Sciences and Technology

188. Development of Earth Satelli­

tes. Min Guirong *BR 1988/ 

No.ll, pp.18-19

189. Intensify Reform and Speed 

Up Technical Improvement 

(Chin.). Qi Yuanjing *HQ 1988/ 

No.5, pp.17-21

190. The Horizontal Combination 

of Research and Production and 

the Law of Productive Forces’ 

Movement (Chin.). Sun Dade *JK 

1988/No.l, pp.42-45

191. Commercial ’Long March’ 

Rockets. Yao Jianguo *BR 1988/ 

No.ll, pp.14-17

Intellectuals

192. A Study of the Knowledge 

Composition of the Intellectuals in 

the North Song Dynasty (Chin.). 

Chen Zhi’e *SKY 1988/No.l, 

pp.82-86

193. The Lot of 38 Returned 

MBA’s. Zhang Jianwei; Others 

*CS 1988/No.l, pp.38-46

Media

194. The Press Trade in Harbin 

during the Three Years before 

Liberation (Chin.). Xiao Ye *SKZ 

1988/No.l, pp.198-202

FINANCE AND ECONOMY

General Topics

195. The Influence of Modern 

World Economy upon World Mili­

tary Afairs (Chin.). Wu Guifu 

*SKZ 1988/No.l, pp.48-58

Theories

196. Comparative Study of Kornai’s 

"Economics of Shortage" and Li 

Yining’s "Political Economy of 

Socialism" (Chin.). Han Wenxiu; 

Liu Xiaodong; Zhao Jiangping 

*JK 1988/No.l, pp.34-41

197. The Theory of Long Cycle 

and the Studies of Modern Eco­

nomic History of the West (Chin.). 

Li Yining *SKZ 1988/No.l, 

pp.39-47

198. Some Problems in Socialist 

Reproduction (Chin.). Yan Fashan 

*JWT 1988/NO.2, pp.12-15

199. David Ricardo’s Thought of 

Economic Growth and Its Signifi­

cance (Chin.). Yang Xianming 

♦JWT 1988/NO.2, pp.53-56

Planning and Development

200. Promoting Horizontal Econo­

mic Tie And Correctly Handling 

Economic Situation of China’s 

East and West (Chin.). Cai Xiaoz- 

hen; Wu Jinghua *NX 1988/No.l, 

pp.8-12

201. Soviet and Chinese Economic 

Reform. Goldman, Marshall I.; 

Goldman, Merle *Foreign Affairs, 

New York, Vol.6, No.J, pp.551- 

573

202. Metropolitanization: Strategy 

and Its Limiting Factors (Chin.). 

Jin Xinzhong *NX 1988/No.l, 

pp.13-17, 67

203. The Situation in Various Sec­

tors of China’s Economy. Ostrovs­

ky, A. *FEA 1988/NO.2, pp.49-60

204. Adhere to the Strategic Prin­

ciple of Steady Development of 

National Economy Over A long 

Period of Time (Chin.). Wang Jiye 

♦JWT 1988/No.l, pp.3-7

205. Combining Within with Wi­

thout, Developing Strong Points 

and Avoiding Weak Points, Ma­

king Joint Effors, and Bringing 

About Advance in the Economic 

Development (Chin.). Xin Wen 

♦SKY 1988/No.l, pp.7-10

206. Strengthening and Developing 

the Crosswise Connections, Offer­

ing Advices for Vitalizing the 

Southwestern Economy (Chin.). 

Yang Rudai *SKY 1988/No.l, 

pp.3-6

207. Some Conceptions of Coordi­

nation of A Stabilized Economy 

with Further Structure Reform 

(Chin.). Zhang Zhuo-yuan; Liu 

Rong-cang *CJ 1988/No.2, pp.1-6

Budget and Investment

208. Some Ideas on the Reform of 

Budgetary Administrative System 

(Chin.). Cai Yin *CJ 1988/No.2, 

pp.45-48, 32

209. A Report on Investment Me­

chanism in Ziyang Country 

(Chin.). Jin Zhongxia; Others *JK 

1988/No.l, pp.67-71

210. On the Reform of the System 

of Investment Administration in 

Our Country (Chin.). Lin Senmu; 

Shen Zhiqun; Qiu Quanning *HQ 

1988/NO.6, pp.12-17

211. Adjust Investment Structure 

and Make Good Use of Limited 

Funds (Chin.). Wei Licheng *JWT 

1988/No.l, pp.10-12

212. A New Exploration of the 

Concept of Balance of Revenue 

and Expenditure (Chin.). Zou 

Chuanjiao *JWT 1988/No.2, 

pp.27-28

Enterprises and Management

213. Enterprise Behavior in Market 

Operations (Chin.). Hu Yongming 

♦JWT 1988/NO.2, pp.34-37

214. The Government and the Ent­

erprise: A Two-Way Examination 

of Welfare Operation (Chin.). Ji­

ang Ruxiang *JWT 1988/NO.2, 

pp.32-34

215. On the Contracted System of 

Management Responsibility in 

Capital Goods Supply Enterprises 

(Chin.). Li Huaizhen; Zheng Gu- 

anji *JWT 1988/NO.2, pp.38-40

216. Delegate Operatiang Powers to 

Lower Levels, to Perfect Entre­

preneur Managing Mechanism 

(Chin.). Li Junze: Jiang Yiguo 

♦JK 1988/No.l, pp.26-29

217. On the Transformation of the 

Mode of Production (Chin.). Liu 

Shiyi; Zhang Gongchang *SKZ 

1988/No.l, pp.33-38

218. Increase the Initiative of Ent­

erprises by Giving Aattention to 

the Variety and Quality of Pro­

ducts (Chin.). Lii Dong *HQ 

1988/NO.6, pp.4-6

219. Some Problems Concerning 

Private Enterprises (Chin.). Rong 

Zhaozi; Hu Weixing *JWT 1988/ 

No.l, pp.43-44

220. An Exploration of Several 

Practical Problems Concerning 

Contracted System of Management 

Responsibility (Chin.). Tong 

Changhu *JWT 1988/NO.2, 

pp.23-26

221. Success Story for the 1980s: 

Chongqing-Yamaha. Wei Xiutang 

♦CR 1988/NO.3, pp.20-23

222. An Inquiry into the Joint- 

Stock Ownership System of Assets 

in Collective Enterprises (Chin.). 

Wu Ming *JK 1988/No.l, pp.30- 

33

223. Money Award: Its Amount 

and Extent (Chin.). Xu Shaode 

♦JWT 1988/No.l, pp.23-26

224. Private Enterprises: Require­

ments of Its Setting Up and Its 

Legal Characteristics (Chin.). Xu 

Zhengqiu *JWT 1988/No.l, 

pp.45-46

225. On the Comprehensively Con­

tracted Management of Specialized 

Banks and Their Operation on 

Enterprise Basis (Chin.). Yao 

Yanwen *JWT 1988/No.l, pp.27- 

29

226. The Source of Separation of 

the Two Rights within the Enter­

prises of Ownership by the Whole 

People and the Direction of Their 

Deepened Reform (Chin.). Zhang 

Weida *SKZ 1988/No.l, pp.26-34

227. Private Businesses Boom in 

Liaoning. Zhang Zeyu *BR 

1988/NO.12, pp.14-17

228. On the Attempt to Reform 

Industrial Economic Management 

System in Mid-1960s in China 

(Chin.). Zhao Linyun *JWT 

1988/No.l, pp.57-58, 63

Employment,Wages,Living Standard

229. The Chinese Working People’s 

Living Standards. Neronov, R. 

♦FEA 1988/NO.2, pp.129-135

Basic Construction

230. On the Housing Cooperatives 

in the Urban Area (Chin.). Zhou 

Zhiping *JK 1988/No.l, pp.52-55

Communications

231. An Investigation of the Trans­

port Facilities in Liaoning Provinz 

at the Present Stage (Chin.). Shih 

Hao *SCC 1988/NO.3, pp.111-121



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 249/17 - M&rz/March 1988

Tourism

232. Tips for Tourists: Wulingyuan: 

The Kingdom of Forgetfulness. 

Xu Yaoping *CR 1988/No.3, 

pp.54-55

233. Gansu Province Relics of the 

Old Silk Road. Yi Da *CR 

1988/NO.3, pp.12-14

Industry, Energy and Mining

234. Chinas ehrgeiziges Energie- 

programm. Chen Gengtao *CRep 

No.97-98 (1987-1988), pp.42-43

235. Nutzung alternativer Energie- 

quellen in China unter besonderer 

Beriicksichtigung der Sonnener- 

nergie. Rudisch, Norbert J. *CRep 

No.97-98 (1987-1988), pp.30-42

Environment

Agriculture

236. On the Dual Administration of 

Rural Economy (Chin.). Cai Fang 

*JWT 1988/NO.2, pp.7-8, 51

237. Some Reflections on Our Pea­

sants’ Cultural Quality and Mo­

dern Agricultural Development 

(Chin.). Cha Hongwang *JWT 

1988/No.2, pp.3-6

238. Viewing the Chinese Commu­

nists’s Rural Economic Reform 

from "Wenchow Model" (Chin.). 

Cheng Jen-Chieh *SCC 1988/ 

No.3, pp.77-85

239. A ’Spark’ Ignites the Rural 

Economy. Gu Mainan; Sun 

Yinglan *CR 1988/No.3, pp.30-31

240. Dairy Farming in China: Or­

ganisation, Feed and Fodder, Go­

vernment Support and Profitabili­

ty (Part I). Vermeer, Eduard B. 

*CI, Spring 1988, pp.23-37

241. Food Production - Food as 

Commmodity - Food Price 

(Chin.). Wang Yongzhi *JK 

1988/No.l, pp.46-51, 45

242. On the Improvement of the 

Investment Conditions in Chinese 

Agriculture (Chin.). Xiao Tianye 

*JK 1988/No.l, pp.56-60

243. The Necessity of Stabilizing 

Food Production in the Adjust­

ment of Rural Industrial Structur­

es (Chin.). Zhao Fang; Liu Xiao- 

hong *JK 1988/No.l, pp.80, 29

244. The Characteristics of Our 

Rural Land Ownership (Chin.). 

Zhong Shengxi *JWT 1988/No.l, 

pp.20-22, 29

Currency and Commerce

245. Renmin Ribao on Prices and 

Consumption Level in China. Ba­

sov, B. *FEA 1988/NO.2, 

pp.136-140

246. The Summary of A Theoreti­

cal Symposium on National Com­

mercial Structure Reform (Chin.). 

Chai Shang *CJ 1988/No.2, 

pp.37-39

247. Set Up Stock Exchange Trade 

with Chinese Characteristics 

(Chin.). Deng Yaping; Tian Dan 

*JWT 1988/No.l, pp.30-33

248. The Commercial Structure Re­

form Must Abide By the Law of 

Commercial Economics (Chin.). 

Ding Guang-wen *CJ 1988/No.2, 

pp.33-36

249. The Systematic Functions of 

Market Complex (Chin.). Han 

Feng *CJ 1988/NO.2, pp.17-19

250. An Analysis of Developing 

Rural Commodity Economy in 

Yunnan Province (Chin.). Hu Ji- 

quan *JWT 1988/No.2, pp.9-11

251. On the Trait of Present Com­

modity Circulation and the Parti­

cular Role of Commerce (Chin.). 

Huang Guo-xiong *CJ 1988/No.2, 

pp.25-28

252. The Development of Commer­

cial Economy Theories in the Last 

Eight Years (Chin.). Huang Renq- 

ing *JK 1988/No.l, pp.72-75, 71

253. On the Theoretic Base and 

Micro-objectives of Commercial 

Structure Reforms (Chin.). Jia 

Lu-rang; Fang Han-ting *CJ 

1988/NO.2, pp.20-24

254. On Buyers’ Market (Chin.). Li 

Shoupeng *JWT 1988/No.l, 

pp. 16-19

255. On the Shortage of Effective 

Supply (Chin.). Liang Li-qun *CJ 

1988/NO.2, pp.12-16, 19

256. The Social Endurance of Mo­

netary Inflation (Chin.). Lin li­

ken *CJ 1988/N0.2, pp.49-53

257. Socialist Insurance Industry 

and Its Economic Effects (Chin.). 

Liu Maoshan *NX 1988/No-h 

pp.18-22

258. The Commodity Economy and 

Market in China. Nakajima, Sei- 

ichi *CNL, March-April 1988, 

pp.8-15

259. Some Theoretical Considera­

tions on the Commercial Structure 

(Chin.). Tao Pei; Tian Chun-miao 
*CJ 1988/NO.2, pp.29-32

260. Coordinate Social Demand and 

Supply by Means of Industrial Po­

licy (Chin.). Wang Weixiang *JWT 

1988/No.l, pp.8-9, 19

261. Marx’s Theory of Public Debt 

and Problems of Government 

Bond Issuing in China (Chin.). 

Wang Xunming *JK 1988/No.l, 

pp.20-25

262. On the Management and Ad­

ministration of the Urban Land 

(Chin.). Wang Yongjiang *SKY 

1988/No.l, pp.21-25

263. Summary of Papers and Pro­

ceeding of the Third Annual 

Symposium of Marketing’s Asso­

ciation (Chin.). Yang Yuequan 

*JK 1988/No.l, pp.76-79

264. Reform the System of Hand­

ling Goods and Materials and De­

velop the Market of Resources 

(Chin.). Yuan Baohua *HQ 

1988/NO.6, pp.7-11

265. The Present Situation of Mo­

netary Inflation As I See (Chin.). 

Zheng Xian-bing *CJ 1988/No.2, 

pp.54-58

266. Banking and Financial Reform 

in China. *CNA, No. 1356 (March 

15, 1988), pp.1-9

Foreign Trade & Economic Coop.

267. China’s Trade and Economic 

Relations with Socialist Countries. 

Avsenev, Yu.; Stepanov, S.: And­

reyev, V. *FEA 1988/NO.2, 

pp.24-33

268. Gedanken am Gep^ckband. 

Claus, Martin *DNC 1988/No.2, 

pp.40-41

269. Japan’s Oda Loan to China: 

Retrospect and Future Prospects. 

Tango, Keiichi *CNL, March- 

April 1988, pp.16-21

270. Foreign Investment in China: 

Present Conditions and Prospects 

(Chin.). Teng Weizao *NX 1987/ 

No.6, pp.1-12

271. Some Problems Concerning the 

Export Strategy of Hunnan Me­

chanical and Electrical Products 

(Chin.). Zhou Xinming *JWT 

1988/No.l, pp.13-15

Statistics

272. The Dutch China Trade: Stati­

stics 1987. Landsberger, Stefan R. 

*CI, Spring 1988, pp.53-54

273. Statistics for 1987 Socio-Eco­

nomic Development. *BR 1988/ 

No.10, pp.I-VIII

TAIWAN

274. Again on Formula for China’s 

Reunification (family reunion 

between Taiwan and China main­

land). Li Jiaquan *BR 1988/ 

No.13, pp.19-23

275. Urban and Population Decen­

tralization Policies: The Experien­

ce of Taiwan, R.O.C.. Li, K.T.; 

Tsai, H.H. *IFC 1988/No.l, 

pp.1-14

276. Jiang Jingguo und sein politi- 

sches Erbe: Zur neuen politischen 

Konstellation in Taiwan. Nieh 

Yu-Hsi *C.a. Februar 1988, 

S.141-147

277. Wie haitst Du’s mit dem Fest­

land?. Reinhold, Monika *DNC 

1988/NO.2, p.4

278. Heimweh. Taiwans Festlands- 

chinesen auf der Suche nach ihren 

Wurzeln. Simons, Stefan *DNC 

1988/NO.2, pp.26-27

279. Christians and the Taiwanese 

Independence Movement: A 

Commentary. Tyson, James *AA 

1987/NO.3, pp.163-170

280. R.O.C. Economic Development 

Plan for 1988 - Macroeconomic 

Targets. *IFC 1988/No.l, pp.15- 

39

HONGKONG AND MACAU

281. Receptivity to Traditional 

Chinese Medicine Among Chinese 

Adolescents in Hong Kong. 

Cheung Yuet-Wah *APF 1987/ 

No.6, pp.505-516

MISCELLANEA

282. China Reconstructs’ Reunites 

Families (relations to Taiwan). 

Zhu Yuyuan *CR 1988/No.3, 

pp.32-33

INDEX OF AUTHORS

Andreyev, V.: 267

Artemyeva, O.: 4

Avsenev, Yu.: 267

Bao Weimin: 126

Bao Xinjian: 8

Basov, B.: 245

Bian Yanjun: 132

Bisdorf, Dell: 77

Bohr, Richard P.: 87

Brdtel, Dieter: 127

Burns, John P.: 67



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 250/18 - Marz/March 1988

Cai Fang: 236

Cai Xiaozhen: 200

Cai Yin: 208

Cao Yueming: 96

Cha Hongwang: 237

Chai Shang: 246

Chang Tai: 51

Chao, Jonathan: 88

Che Liao: 41

Chen Bohai: 159

Chen Gengtao: 234

Chen Hsi-Yuan: 68

Chen Zhi’e: 192

Cheng Gang: 78

Cheng Jen-Chieh: 238

Cheng Qianfan: 160

Cheng Qianfan: 161

Cheung Yuet-Wah: 281

Chuan Ku: 40

Chudodeyev, Yu.: 5

Chung I: 52

Claus, Martin: 268

Deng Shulin: 82

Deng Yaping: 247

Ding Guang-wen: 248

Dreyer, June Teufel: 53

Du Linqing: 136

Du Shuying: 162

Fan Zeng: 163

Fang Han-ting: 253

Feng Jing: 37

Feng Jing: 79

Feoktistov, V.: 6

Forster-Latsch, Helmut: 71

Gao Qinghai: 97

Ge Quan: 103

Goldman, Marshall I.: 201

Goldman, Merle: 201

Gu Mainan: 239

Gu Shutang: 9

Guan Chengxue: 57

Guan Shuren: 57

Hama, Katschuhiko: 10

Han Feng: 249

Han Wenxiu: 196

He Lin: 98

Hendrischke, Barbara: 46

Heuser, Robert: 47

Hong Yunshan: 11

Hou Jianxin: 142

Hsuan Mo: 12

Hu Jiquan: 250

Hu Peizhao: 13

Hu Ruyin: 14

Hu Shouhe: 99

Hu Weixing: 219

Hu Yongming: 213

Hua Yang: 15

Huang Guo-xiong: 251

Huang Miantang: 143

Huang Renqing: 252

Huang Yan: 133

Innes, Sue: 90

Jia Lu-rang: 253

Jiang Duo: 144

Jiang Ruxiang: 214

Jiang Yiguo: 216

Jiao Ning: 84

Jigme Ngagpo: 72

Jin Xinzhong: 202

Jin Zhongxia: 209

Kaminski, Gerd: 164

Kukushikin, K.: 34

Lan Ying: 121

Landsberger, Stefan R.: 272

Li Bingyan: 16

Li Huaizhen: 215

Li Jiaquan: 274

Li Junze: 216

Li Liekun: 18

Li Shanming: 17

Li Shiyue: 134

Li Shoupeng: 254

Li Shuxian: 91

Li Shuyi: 100

Li Sile: 165

Li Weishi: 166

Li Xiannian: 58

Li Yining: 197

Li Youmei: 151

Li Zhilin: 101

Li, K.T.: 275

Liang Li-qun: 255

Liang Yue: 167

Lin Ganquan: 59

Lin Huangdu: 18

Lin Ji-ken: 256

Lin Senmu: 210

Ling Yang: 168

Liu Danian: 145

Liu Danian: 19

Liu Guoguang: 20

Liu Hongtao: 123

Liu Jen-Kai: 60

Liu Jialei: 128

Liu Jingrui: 169

Liu Kuilin: 102

Liu Maoshan: 257

Liu Rong-cang: 207

Liu Shiyi: 217

Liu Xiaodong: 196

Liu Xiaohong: 243

Liu Yongxiang: 70

Liu Zehua: 103

Lou Xiangzhe: 135

Lu Jun: 136

Lu Mingzhuo: 146

Lu Yun: 37

Lung Fei: 38

Luo Guojie: 104

Lil Dong: 218

Lii Keying: 92

Ma Ji: 21

Ma Lan: 170

Mallee, Hein: 83

Malukhin, A.: 137

Mao Conghu: 105

Min Guirong: 188

Mirov, S.: 1

Monschein, Ylva: 171

Mu Shijin: 172

Myers, James T.: 89

Nakajima, Seiichi: 258

Nan Bingwen: 147

Neronov, R.: 229

Neufeld, Cornelia: 48

Ngapoi Ngawang Jigmi: 73

Nieh Yu-Hsi: 276

Ning Zongyi: 173

Niu Guoling: 174

Oksenberg, Michel: 35

Opletal, Helmut: 148

Opletal, Helmut: 42

Ostrovsky, A.: 203

Others: 132

Others: 193

Others: 209

Pan Maoyuan: 93

Pang Pu: 149

Pang Zhuoheng: 150

Qi Yuanjing: 189

Qian Jiaju: 22

Qian Jianghong: 80

Qian Linsen: 175

Qian Mingzi: 176

Qian Sanqiang: 61

Qian Zhonglian: 177

Qiu Pu: 74

Qiu Quanning: 210

Rao Fengqi: 187

Reinhold, Monika: 277

Ren Rong: 178

Rong Zhaozi: 219

Rudisch, Norbert J.: 235

Rudolph, Jbrg-Meinhard: 95

Sang Xinmin: 23

Shao Huang: 54

Shao Qin: 84

Shen Guanbao: 151

Shen Xiaofeng: 106

Shen Yu: 138

Shen Zhiqun: 210

Shi Feng: 120

Shih Hao: 231

Simons, Stefan: 278

Song Xiaoyong: 179

Stepanov, S.: 267

Sun Dade: 190

Sun Liping: 152

Sun Xianyuan: 107

Sun Yinglan: 239

Sutter, Robert G.: 7

Tang Guojun: 24

Tang Lixing: 153

Tang Zhijun: 129

Tango, Keiichi: 269

Tao Pei: 259

Teng Weizao: 270

Thakur, Ravni Rai: 180

Tian Chun-miao: 259

Tian Dan: 247

Tong Changhu: 220

Tsai, H.H.: 275

Tyson, James: 279

Unterrieder, Else: 164

Vermeer, Eduard B.: 240

Wang Dianlin: 25

Wang Honggang: 75

Wang Jiye: 204

Wang Liqi: 181

Wang Qiju: 85

Wang Tingke: 139

Wang Weixiang: 260

Wang Xunming: 261

Wang Yongjiang: 262

Wang Yongyao: 69

Wang Yongzhi: 241

Wang Yuquan: 130

Wang Zhengping: 154

Wang Zhiwei: 26

Weggel, Oskar: 140

Weggel, Oskar: 49

Wei Licheng: 211

Wei Xiutang: 221

Witte, Claudia: 50

Wu Chia: 56

Wu Diaogong: 182

Wu Guifu: 195

Wu Jinghua: 200

Wu Lanfu: 62

Wu Ming: 222

Wu Rukang: 108

Xia Liangcai: 27

Xiang Dong: 183

Xiao Dai: 86

Xiao Tianye: 242

Xiao Ye: 194

Xie Huiquan: 121

Xie Siquan: 9

Xie Taofang: 184

Xie Xueqiao: 138

Xie Zhibin: 122

Xin Wen: 205

Xing Bensi: 155

Xiong Xianghui: 63

Xu Jianquan: 109

Xu Shaode: 223

Xu Wenli: 43

Xu Yaoping: 232

Xu Zhengqiu: 224



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 251/19 - Marz/March 1988

Xue Yongying: 28 

Yan Fashan: 198 

Yan Xuan: 110 

Yang Fenggang: 111 

Yang Rudai: 206 

Yang Shengnan: 124 

Yang Xianming: 199 

Yang Yuequan: 263 

Yang Zhiheng: 17 

Yao Jianguo: 191 

Yao Yanwen: 225 

Ye Kelin: 156 

Ye Shuxian: 112 

Ye Zhihong: 93 

Yi Da: 233 

Ying Hang: 113 

Yu Chaoxi: 29 

Yu Jiyuan: 114 

Yu Xintun: 141 

Yuan Baohua: 264 

Yuan Jiang: 36

Yuan Zhenhui: 94

Zhan Kenhua: 115

Zhang Chengjian: 185

Zhang Enhe: 186

Zhang Gongchang: 217

Zhang Guogang: 131

Zhang Hongsheng: 160

Zhang Huijun: 33

Zhang Jianwei: 193

Zhang Qingxiong: 116

Zhang Snipei: 70

Zhang Shouqi: 125

Zhang Wei: 64

Zhang Weida: 226

Zhang Yan: 3

Zhang Zeyu: 227

Zhang Zhenqiang: 30

Zhang Zhuo-yuan: 207

Zhao Fang: 243

Zhao Jiangping: 196

Zhao Linyun: 228

Zhao Yifeng: 157

Zheng Guanji: 215

Zheng Xian-bing: 265

Zheng Xintong: 31

Zhong Shengxi: 244

Zhong Zhengchuan: 70

Zhou Defeng: 117

Zhou Huazheng: 118

Zhou Xinming: 271

Zhou Zheng: 158

Zhou Zhiping: 230

Zhu Desheng: 119

Zhu Yanfu: 32

Zhu Yinggeng: 33

Zhu Yuyuan: 282

Zou Chuanjiao: 212

et al.: 115

et al: 106

et al: 28

et al: 80

rterMet9a<'eVspeKWe’'

staa'en 
0le^'e'O'9'en <vand

Jahrgang 1987- Einzelheft DM 9,- 

zu beziehen durch den Buchhandel 

Oder beim Institut fur Auslands- 

beziehungen, Charlottenplatz 17, 

7000 Stuttgart 1 -Tel. 0711/22 25-0




